
G.R.S. Form

"ntamfA. ,^9^» o..
T

JAN 2 I 1926
IS2-.

hioSi;

474 fi

jjr-

RA#., .. o...., .fegRIAL. .,.^7??^?.
r

Divls^oir & Organization. .. .^»o

/ V / "fc
I^Tfi OF DEATH /. .

(/ ̂kxJ
STATE PROM \VHICH HE CAME....

.A. i.
MEDALS OR DECORATIONS AWARDED.... vi......f.; . ..

FINAL GRAVE LOCATION.
Date

30

Grave

608

Cemetery

11

Row

24/292/eYS ■  . • /

K R-

jam iy2G i .
^^/ORLD V:A-R a J

aoa*««««

D.

Block

.: BObertO.D^-^-' •

By fT

iNf! U 8



I

'V "

"-'■6

%



■  ■ \ 'r V T ■: ,,t. s; "s^ -i
grave location blank ^

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE

-Bram ^7.0.2^3 Jp:
(Surname). (Number). (First Name

'  ■• -• ■ Pri-vali®. • Co#- JE,. .4.7th .Infajitry..;-,v (Rank). ' —■ ' .i(Organization;.

)i PLACE OF DEATH:.'.
< r
r.
i  - CAUSE OF DEATH:. .

ii DATE OF BURIAL- September >2, I9I8 '
M  "*

•  ; PLACE OP BURIAL:. . .P.i.^®.9t4.7. . . !.
(

■' (Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map reference must
1  speei^fy clearly what map is used.

(  ~r.iv.er. .f r.om. . chateau. at. Bazo chea

2o.i..oa.rr.ae6..4

GRAVE NUMBER; .. ."^. ..54.:... ;
HOW MARKED: Name Peg?. .'.yeB Cross?.

Headboard? Bottle?.

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body? yp.e . ..... . . .

Was one,fastened to name peg or
stake used a.s a grave marker?.. . . yes

!  If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
t  . .should be given here:

NEAREST RELATIVE:

ADDRESS:

RELATIONSHIP:' .;.. .
1!
I REPORTED BY:

Chaplain Voorsanger, 77th Division
'  (Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer).

This portion to be forwarded (o Central Records Office, A. G. O., A. E. F.

J



G .R .S , 5'ORM ■? i^, treu ve (Ai sne)

DateJ^i_20/l9
.REPORT OF DISINTBR:.JEN? Mm REB JRIAL,

Remains Of;

llame;

Rank:

JolmH# Brown

Rvt. Organization; •

Number: 570243

liTo ne

Disinterraent and Reburial made by §roup 1 Unit 304

Disint'^i^-red (DatQ)^®^'^ 20/l9 From: (Give complete location)
$^m Grave # 80 Cemetery #19-ForBberg.

5rgg SB 2033.45-T P,a6,.8P.-.£?,

;i;;rv7:ur:tni=s:sL.-

Reburied (Date) May 20/l9 in: (; ive coiuplets loos.tion) /
Grave # 65 Section M, Cemetery #18 Piames (Marne)

#34 Reims. 3.^. 286.2511-205,75E

Report as to nafcure of original burial and condi.tion ''f body upon disintrment:
Buried 5 feet ddep— Body badly decomposed^

riyrr;:

Was one ider.tificaticn tag iounJ upon the body? 0^ cross.

What ether means of identification v/dFe found on the body? Rone

Note;
Jf UDon disintcT-rnant, effejts are found upu': oodles, they v;xll be prompt y

sent to the Effects Dep--t direct- as is requi'si by G.C-, 170, fi.H. 2, 1918.,
after being carefully e;:am:.hed for clurs to ^c•sotx^y in doub^ul cases, notation
whereof v/ill be made and repoited to Chief, Graves Registration Service.

Supervised N.W.McKay Is t Lt.Oscarw. Forsbergo .
C .oTGroup L—Unit_3Q£,

//

/c
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WAR DEPARTMENT
"PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS'

ROOM 901
225 WEST 34TH ST., NEW YORK, N. Y.

ft Party

Number . .27 6S.

REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RESERVATION

. 1^.^? . Actual cost of through Pullman.
Name of Traveler

■  -E^; -GbUNT-Y •
Home Address

PA.

New York, to . P.k».

$  .

New York, to • juttMSOK&lESv.^'A
Destmatimatio

Via ./.
/

n

PEiWfTO-DEoT,

TICKET EXPIRSSi AUSUG-T 1^30
Date of Departure

RPB—7-1-30-8M

4

«MaM> A ♦ t

Road Tr. No. Date Time
Lower

or Seat
Car U. S. G. Order No.

Actual

Cost

LV
noo 'S ̂ / ̂ ..»,P

t  V 1.

T, , PaKR .—w i ft'. ■» *1»

M 4l\ I fr ,  X7 /ro 5 t>

LV / •WK)s\,0vA7^7
AR

V  ̂ J f '

LV

AR

LV

AR

LV

AR

LV

AR i
. 1
I

TOTAL

Remarks;

Escorted to. .tT®-?-A .^Y. W*. •?•••



BE?:-?

Jfirrived 9:25 A.M. July 29th, 1930 met by Gapt. Merrill Ross and
escorted to the Penna, Hotel where she occupied room with Mrs.
Margaret Murray.

Occupped Cabin 232 with Mrs. John Y. Schultz and Mrs. Gustana
Krogstad. Two pieces baggage.

On return to Hew York from Europe she went to Penna Hotel
where she occupied room with Mrs. Margareta lYarmbrodt and Mrs.
Margaret Murray.

.1

.. ]



n n

Name BROVinil, Mrs Mary K.

Paris Hdtel .i ^ LI 0 N,,
AV. DES CHAMPS-ELYSEES

Home address 30£ Pirs^ Ave, JohnsonTourg, ,Elk Co. Penn.

Party '

Date of arrival

Relationship

.0 Group £ Unit . S&,^,mElLlOA

Date o/Jepar/ure SS*R00SEVELT-»Aug^£2-1930

...Step MQ.tlie.r

Name of deceased BEOWK, Jolm H.

Rank - - - Organization . Qo • 471111 Inf •

Cemetery Oise.-i.iane



REMARKS
O C)



I

//y
C 'I n

-  ■ - .-^ 00

NAME brow, MRS. MARY K.

^ ^• ROgSEvE'^ 1 ^yQ 80 1930
HOMEjohNSONBURO, elk couhty, pa.

STATION

TRAIN

CAR f

.  BERTH OR SEAT

TIME

r '^TE

(f-



V- • V

WAR DEPARTWhENT

r^vTr

i"-'

m *8a«i0ii UMON

A.c.siPT >n.

m. aiGs Bsami) mam,
5502 ?IB3S AT3. »
ijDHisomuiRa, PA,

^Jor, laf. (DO!,)

Attgoat 9Ut» 1950.

.  T-

TOUH M0?a2R ARHITEa HOIIB VIA mi fBktS »IV8 KIOHffT OSS Jkf SIX SlBHTy 110 AX

xohdat mm nm

uajqr cablook

i  •-

• Y- •'

Mrs.l^y K.BHanr,
Party "O"
Pennsylvania Hotel

- V

-J" . "■ - ■-
-  . - ^ . ^ • .^v;:
-  ■; I . . . -

« c.

•lYilY

• -i, '.V; O r-'^-"'v -t-i, . "

•  J..- A. '^■" * - ->• - .

-- ?■.. AV. --



?'

\'

'  •'t- .? .■ ■ r> ,•«.

•  ■ ■ .. V
■  /■ ;.-■ J

/ je . .

.■- ►«, .

<^t: _
••T'j'-*r-i.-wi^'-'>A. "-.' ■

Jiam'J
-»■ f ■.' .-

,--V* * • ;-V 1
^ > - ■ r-' 'I c-

' ' ;

; • ' ■ v-f

July 14th, 1920

-■'.v ■ -i

::t

Mrs. Mary K» Brown,
202 first Avenue,
Johnaonourg, ?a» 7  -^r

71^ } '• .'

Decx Vedsa:

flease attach the esolosed tage to each
piaaa of h^ggsge, thua to protait the eafa oarrlval af
•no in Torfc#

Upon yoTir arrival in this City, yon at 11
h# vet at the Bailroad Station by a tTnited Statee Amy
Officers in tmlfbrns, who will wear on the 3»ft alter#
of hie eostr a blue cloth band^ ahowlng a (Jold star end
the wora5"SilgriTnage*„ this officer will escort yom
axtd your baggagt to yonr*Hotel in 5«w Torfe City.

for the Officer in Ohargs:

^ . . I - ■■

let
Oeorge f» R. Taylor,
it* liient,, Q.X.O^pa,

Assietaicrt;*

SnclosnreS;
8 tags.

X ,

<"

V  • '• J?

V7a
WJ

'■- r>

(  -y" • • ^ifii ̂ Itiii^'niiitiifeiAiiii- ^ r'Tr"th'r''ir^i'^-i'T^^
i-



A^-

63

PennaylYania

GOLD STAR MOTHERS PILGRIMAGE

S,S,AFRICA.JULY 30,1950

Elk Goimty

ITameg Mrs •Mary K^Brown. (O-ll)

Addressg 302 Eirst Ave. ,,JoIinson"burg,Pa»

Routet PennsylTania R.R. to Hew York

LTiJohnsonburg Train Ho•.580 10♦10 P.M.,July 28
Ar»Hew York (Penna»Sta»)Fo»40 9#25 A.M.,July 29

Accoiamodationsg^TIircugh Sleeper

Blaosed Time? 11 Hours 15 minuteff '/y

A



CODE SLIp

SUB

HEAD I N G

NO. OF

COLSH E A D I N G CODE

NAIffi

i^Q'Z

BURIED (xRiiVE

BLOCK

DIVISION

iNIZATION

NiJAE

Tru-u-vt-i. 1'^
6

RESIDENCE

STATE

COUNTr__

CITT

^ - K7iRATION

..QTHEB
r

i^PVOoELIGIBILITT

Ni^IVITY

RACE

ENGLISH

ATT^mANT

HEALTH
f

wn. ny .qriTM^

DATE OF /

L9^-0.

ACGEPTiiNCE

29/514/PJ



OpDE SEIP
—/.

H E A D I IT G
3 U B-

- - H E A D I N G

NO. OP

0 TuS,,.-..,. CODE

K^y-L^-'cr^ 3

""TV"

BURIED

CJI.'JETEHY 0 1

GVAA'E ^ ̂ 2

ROW // 2 / /

BLOCK 1

ST/ITE a

RANK

-  b'

1

Division A/ a

ORGANISATION

"  /

A/ 7 3 /y'7

arm .a : A 1 /

ilARITAL 1

/i ?

-

NiME

'

3

RESIDENCE

STATE 2

COUNTY E

CTTY 3

REUTION 5 \ /

OTHER 1

EDIGIBILITT
c „ ̂ . ../

T

NATIVITY 1

RAGE 1

■Sfaar.TPiH T

A mmmTTiA wti T ■ y A j ■

HEALTH 1 ■  \p ^—

NO, OP SONS T

DATE OP

TRff*

n/rn. T
<!■•;,y

YR. I

ACCEPTANCE
29/514

1'



■I ' T

Brown, Jolin E»Cc 47tli Inf. Pa.

Step-Mother sailed

single

yc(^^i L-iY'

^tural iitother T



ORGANIZATION

FILE NO.

SURNAME SERIAL. NO. FIRST NAME AND INITIALS RANK

DIED—CdATE) (CAUSE)

BURIED AND REBURIED

DATE PLACE FORM #1-A NO.

GRIG. D—

REB. D—

REB. ID-

REB. ID—

■ O- yG, n. S. Form 127.
Organization Index.



/

\
NAME .... ^ M^RY K. '..r.....

ADDRESS . .30.2. PIRST.. /AVE...,.. JJ5H3JS.OKBURG,. .KLK. .CO.,
PA?

DATE

TO: Oflficer-In-Charge,

PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS

I beg to inform you that I have returned to my

home safely and in good health. ■ ^

Sincerely,

A / yTZ
_

RPB—7-22-30—5M " °



WAR DEPARTMENT

f ' \

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

Penalty for private use

of postage

1

PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS

225 WEST 34TH STREET,

NEW YORK, N. Y.



^  - •

RPB-3-17-30-7M

STATE . ^

PTOsyxyAHiA.....

SM _ 302 First Ave. ,
NAME .. .Br.own,. .Mrs*. .Mary. K. .^/T^OME ADpR^SSj-a^taiBoniar-g-,- -Elk- -GOTUity

NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEARER

/n ARRIVAL IN NEW YORK

DATE<, HOTEL . .U^.. ROOM NO. ..

DEPARTURE NEW YORK

DATE

juL801-30 s/s AMERICA CABIN

CHERBOURG O.A.

destination CEMETERY



DATE
AUa 3 0 1930

,  RPB-3.17-30-7M

RETURN NEW YORK

SM 302 First Ave.,
NAME Br-own, • -Mr-s.• -Mary. £• <• HOME ADDRESS . J.oh3isoiii)ua?g-,. -Sak -Comityar-s.• -tory. K* y*'• address . J-ohnson^m-rg-,- -Sak -Comity

S/S .ROOS^y. . ... HOTEL (yA/S.U/...®®™EOOM NO.
A

RETURN ON S. S. . r ( HOTEL ... (V5 .y<^. ̂ .y . . ROOM NO

DEPARTURE NEW YORK

DATE

ROAD

REMARKS

•.. TRAIN C

AUG 3 1 1930

AR . BERTH or SEAT ....9^..^.
$n /.

if-



^ ̂  5"^ 'f

■ REITURN REICEIIP

3:;^ - 3 d) ̂ isJ
Received from the Posimaskr the Re^i^<^ed or Insured Article, the original

number of which appears on the face of this

Sicn^>furo or nam^ of ivldrc?^.)

(Slgnatu isuMnt.)

Date of delivery, — /--ul—1

Form 3811 0 6--fllI6



foflt (DStr? Srpartmtnt
OFFICIAL BUSINESS

PEN/U.TY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID PAYMENT OF POSTAGE, tlOO

REGISTERED ARTiqLj a
^ JU L 12

No
"LJ|

INSUREbP/PARCEL,

No ' . :n7iy£L tA. ^ •>

POSTMARK OF DELIVER NG

AND DATE OF DELIVERY

"°H ^ j-"' '^j
Return

" ̂  *Sr V^N^AaMC of SEf

or Post Office ---.^^
?ost Office at.

SENDER)

Rov. 3-2' State.
Wiislil. Jon. Jj,

"  '.Jwi:.;



RE

u
Receiced from the -

number of which appeari

OF AMERICAUNrrzoST

^I^ured Article, the Original

Date of delivery,

I''orm 3811.

(13lrn:itufo or namo of addrcosoo.)

mi

,, IHli^^OSTATES
( ' /i/li^SSi3Ei!==f*5iSa

*11'



OFFICIAL BUSINESS

REGISTERED ARTICLE

i </ INo

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE
TO AVOID iPAYMENT OFI AVpiDlPAYMENT (

^pOAtAGE.<.^Og. ,

INSURED PARCEL

No..

Return to .'i]f

SireH and Numiir," i
or Rfat Office Box, " '

K R A L

f /(NAMS;^ SENDER)
riONS BUfiti

K OF DELIV?aiNG

ICE

0

D. C.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUAWTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO ' 293 A-C

John H* •> 603 SM
July 10» 1930,

Mr®, iiary K. Brown#
302 First Ave.,
Johnsoidmrg, PenasylTania.

Dear Madam:

There is enclosed herewith Check Nc56428l in the

nniount ^ 50 > your meals and incidental

expenses from your home to Nev/ York on the pilgrimage

authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED

AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED.

If for any reason, you are not able to sail on

the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be

returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

1 Incl.

Check No.

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



i^tai Hf 136 at

im* JHuy ̂  Mmnim

502 first 4v«»
Zcitais^nluvg^ l%»

PVa:

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in

Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

83* $60 13,10 m 1$

S««r toiefe •* » 40 m Z»

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to ciiange cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



7T?S^-

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C

May IS, 1930,

Brown, Jolm H* -608 M
Aoserica 7'-^

Mrs. Mary B. Brown,
302 First Avenna,
Jobiison1>urs, Fa.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you have not
furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested
in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you
write the name and address of the person in the United States

whom you desire to be notified in case yoti become seriously
ill or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage
to Eur^e authorized by the Act of Congress approved March 2,1929.

i  v» r* oAddress

Please fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-

addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Qua^rtermaster General,
' • Y: !

nrjTwrn
~-l MAY 10 \m
\c^

a

End.

Env.

. ;■

e. ¥■,

Very truly yo

A'. D./HUGHES,
Captain, (j. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM £93 A—C

Brown, ̂ olaa B. 1&08 I?
^pril 2S, 1930,

IJrs. K»r.7 7» Brown,
302 First 'Te. ,
Johnsonburg, ?a»

Dear Madam;

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica
tion she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 2ix2i inches in size and such documentary

L-



evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos
session. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica
tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the
same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or

her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United

States.

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United

States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage

Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court

having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose, "
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued

under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo- "
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3x3 inches in size and not less than Zi x Z^ inches in size.
When making application she should be accompained by a credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines oi
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

ttnimim



Arnerica

7/30/30' V ' (j
608

I  the invitation extended
(AcceptyOr decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Jfrs. Kfery K. Brown
(Name)

302 1st Ave.j Johnsonburg^ Elk Co., Pa. _
(Town or City) (State)

V. & QOTCBNMXNT PRINTINa emoi. lOSB



Lsi-

-o



J

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUAftVERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C October 7, 1929.

Bro'V'm, tlohii H. 6C8 -BM

iirs. Mary K. Brown,

302 First Avenae,

tJohnsonbarg, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? .
(No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930?

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member,of the mili-.

X.(Ye8) (No)

tary or naval forces in whom you are in^xested? ^
—

(Yes) (No) X

/ V "i

4. Please give your age and state

5. What language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster Ge

;trn
I i M

•i. A- H UiV.

0. 0. M.

(Years) (Good) (Poor)

English l^(Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

Very truly yours.

End.

Act

Envelope

(jrOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFl tOF THE QUARTERMASTER OENERAL

WASHIMST©«

iN REPLY HEPER TO QM 293 A-C
June , 1929.

Ife tX

mn* i«|r I* rnmmp
IS* Jlfsi Mrnvm,

.Buna#

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to'the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

B« Srmmg 47th Zaf« vbmm »mmim tm mm Intivrii
la tte OtM-JSaa* Sertogw^eliBlee,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act. to
mL: tie Pilgrimage, and if so. will you "
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation her
make the pilgrime.ge. Both mothers and widows are entitlec to ma^.e the p
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

2 incls.

Act of Congress, HARHIS,
Envelope. Major, Q. M, Corps,

Assistant.
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Wfvm. 3otia H. 606 m July 1930

Hn* ̂SAty £» Bjgm
302 First Ay0«

Joliaflcubax^,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows;

Stt^stmnhxag 2mak 3o» 580 10»10 HI July 86

AT* Mm TosSc » « 40 f*ZS m 89

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY refer TO QM 293 A-C
iggeer

iNm 1^, 1930*

Iron* E# ">$0$ m v.-ill &ad jrattlj.- to yovr ec-r:-Tt through-
.  : tha fevsTsera in carrying out sticcasa-

the pilgrimage. This letter is being
■  (ildow vho r.a; acc6i;'»3 the invlt&tiin sent

■  tc yit?lt the gfav:. of her sen or huehanrt.

• Irs. Mary X* Mmm,
Z(X2 PixBt Ays.,
Johasohbarg* Pa.

er Seneral.

Dear Madam:
cjrs,

Somewhat heavier clothing is required to be worn in
Europe than is necessary in the United States, In order to be
comfortable. During the summer in Europe it is cool during the
day and the nights are frequently chilly. Considerable rain ie
usually encountered during this time.

In order that you may be comfortable at all times, re
gardless of the condition of the weather, and may avoid missing
any of the sights or any part of the itinerary which has been

planned for you, the following suggestions are made.

The clothing which you will take with you should be
slightly heavier and warmer than you would normally wear in the

United States during the summer and should be strong and durable.
It is essential that you take with you the necessary equipment

to afford protection from the cold and dampness. Be sure to take
at least two pairs of comfortable shoes to provide a change in
the event your feet become wet. a pair of rubbers, an umbrella,
and a sweater or some warm wrap to be used should the weather be
come uncomfortably cool. It is very desirable that, in addition
to the sweater, you have with you a full length coat of medium
weight for general wear. <  \

The shortages of suitable facilities for laundry and
the frequency of the moves you will make while in Europe v/ill make
it impracticable to secure as frequent service of this nature as
may be desired. You should therefore provide yourself with suffi
cient Underwear, nightgowns, stockings and handkerchiefs to meet your
requirements should it be impossible to have your washing done more
frequently than once in two weeks.
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If you will read carefully the suggestione made ahove,
and comply with them, it will add greatly to your comfort through
out the trip and.will assist the Government in carrying out success
fully its plans for conducting the pilgrimage. This letter is being
sent to every mother and widow who has accepted the invitation sent
to her by the Government to visit the grave of her son or husband.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

.^5
3



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFtCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

Hngr 15* 1930«

Anpnca 7'*30
-T

Mrs* Mary E. Browa,
3<fe flrat MumMBf
JoisiMisburg. ?&*

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you have not

furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested
in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you
write the name and address of the person in the United States
whom you desire to be notified in case you become seriously
ill or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress approved March 2,1929,

Name

Address

Please fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End.

Env.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C

Join H. C Si:
May 1930

ilpt. ISsry Brtr-qj,
10? ~ iTtt 1^".,

■-ctoS'^oaabsafS#

Dear Madam: ^

Eequeets for stop-overs on return from the pilgrimage to the
American cemeteries in Europe are heing received by this office, in some
cases, too late to take action.

Transportation arrangements for the round-trip are made a month
before departure and requests for stop-overs , on return must be in this
office at that time.

Stop-overs can not be allowed on the trip to New York or in
Europe, but may be allowed at any point on return from New York provided
there is no additional cost or, if there is, that it is paid in advance
by the pilgrim.

If you desire stop-overs at any point on return, please advise
this office AT ONCE as to the cities where you desire to stop and we will
be glad to arrange accordingly, or advise you if there is any additional
cost to be paid by you. Send your request direct to this office and do
NOT include it with your passport application.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

B, E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C

Browii, r. SOS M
April 25, 19S0,

Krs. Ifary K. Brown,
302 i'irat 've. ,
Joiinsonbarg, ?a.

Dear Madam;

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. 0.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows;

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 2ix2i inches in size and such documentary



evidence of her American citizenship as she inay have in her pos
session. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica

tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in thei
same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United
States.

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United

States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage
Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than :
3x3 inches in size and not less than x 2^ inches in size.
When making application she should be accompained by a credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or

_  . m . .rt U. ^ ̂ ̂

travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, Sah Francisco and Seattle should execute applica
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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WAR department
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENEK.

V^ASHINCrON

In 295 A-qpos'sH ,h \J) ' ' ApriUlS, 1950
fB -7—irujiv^ y

^ Hrg-.'■ Wtjt' K'^
302 Firrit Ave.,
Johnson'burg, Pia.

'Bdar MadaniJ

This letter, whicsh contains general information regarding tlie
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, is being sent to ea»h mother and
widow who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during the
calendar-year 195^ The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimage
is shown in the Pi"!i(ir3mags Regulations, a copy, of which "is enclosed' hero*
witho In addition to>tho infdrmatidh'shQWh in' the' regulations, the^
following ejcplains in. detail some of* the most important things conheoted
with the pilgrimage, ";

■

•A.Formal invitations ̂ ^0 heing'extended to each md'iher and.widb][j( ; . •
,  ■who has expressed e. desire to make- the pilgrimage during 1930, " In so
far as pract!cablej, these-ihvirationS are being extended'with a view to
keeping the wfrnen fx-om oanh state together and the order in whd.ch.the

■; invitations to The women f.rcm the .aever.rl states ere issued is l^f^ed on a
drawing by lot whioh was- herd 'ibeut one month. egOo Inclosed .with,,efiph
invitetx^-'n is a •card'for* 'gtiicn'owlefigmer.t and It is qui'te ..■.dEpbrt^jit^that
you e.ocept or decline'thl'S iuVit-ation promptly in order that tb'e.yieasg-
ssry railroad, stpamshtp' 'and hotel roservat.i.cr.s. may be arranged,, The

:  goveriiir.cnt ■will dethay eUl "the neeessai'f'" ertpensp.a of,the px'jgrim,age,
includla-g railroad fra-ep hotel ac'jommcdationsii. .steamship fare and. all
other ine'LQ'O'ntal (.yppsn^^aev It will-not'-provide anything other than the

^  iiocescfcry eicpenses so that you i-.hould bring with you such funds .as you
jnay desire t-o uso for making small purchases and for . other ujjes ^atigcty
ly of a p'or sonal Hat-arQ,, . . • - ^ i ,.

Arrangemenfc!* have been made with the iSj^riean Railroad
Association which as.sui"oa us the united support ard c-oopcratioh of all of
the railroad.s in the United-'^States in handlj.ng the movement to and from .
New York- Ovi'-yo The .ioodJ. . tj cket agent , -wxll. .socxire yo'ur. railroad and
sleeper ticket and ?jil3. mak-o the necessery pu'^liaaji resbryat.xoiis,. ,^efpr©
your departurG fx-ctn ycxir- 'hox;p we will mail you a chock, frilrfxcieno tp
pay for j'our moalvT and othe,! ti-avei..ling ewpenaes whi.io eni'oute 'to..New

•X' Torko Ycur r*jilr-',;rid tj.cket will pro-clde for a round, trip fxom ycxir home
'  to New York at?d upon arrirmX'in New York the army officer in charge "6f.
.f^the Nev^ York offieo will ool.lect' the return trip stub and hold it until

j_ '.yaux return to New York from Europe^ . ■

Upon arrival in Ifew York, you *y. an army offi'eer

.30/994/
■ ocr-

'fk * xr.x.'iJ

'•jmu 'XT rival l' VOU VI-:

r- - r. ■

'Mil Mfcl



iT*
:i .

I '
s

U|J 'J , 1

aad GscOTted to a first Vlass hotel where r^senraiiions have "toon^i^da#^'"'-' .' -
:The diration of your stay in Now York will -^e from 24 to 48 hours^ Ht' *'< "•
sthe, proper time, you will be-escorted to the steamship upon which passage'/,''
has been engaged for Europe^ All of the women making this trip wilt ba; ' •

■provided with cabin class accommodations aboard steamers which "maaas that'
■'"from two to four will bo quartered in the same stateroom.. If yuU^.have.

amy friend that you would like to be quartered with W^will ondoa-vor' to- .
arrange it if you will communicate with thisofficot h

The ocean voyage will last ab®ut 8 days and when the ship docks
Ut Cherbourg, FranoQ, each party will be met by officers especially ' '

- dotailod for the purpose and taken in. a special train to Paris where
.first class hotel accommodations .have been reserved. The,first day>in
Paris will ]»o a day of rest. On tho 2d day, the women of, each party
will place a wreath on the tomb of tho French unknown soldier. In the
afternoon there will be a reception In which the Fron.eh war mothers^
govornmont officials, and prominent «iVilians will participate. The
following morning tho groups going to the differ,ont "cometerios. will leave
Paris, travelling pn motor busses, and proceed tb the cbmotories where
they will remain for about 7 days, Twonty-flve Women will be assigned
to each bus and an army officer will havo phargo of the bus. The
itineraries to and frPm the cemeteries ahd the faily itineraries while at
tho cemeteries have been varied so as to take iii points of historical
interest as well a« some parts of the hattlePields where Amorisan troops
were engaged. Upon return to Paris, each party will rcaadih fob about
5 days and during this time an oppor-bunity will be given.-to see the points
of historical interest in Paris and vicinity, • entire duration ef
your stay in Europe will be 14 days, and the itineraries have been so
arranged that each day will be provided for, ' 'Except ii^,case of illness
oh other unavoidable causa it will not be possible for any .woman mnViTig
the pilgrimage to remain in Europe for a long6r period than 14 days nor
to leave the party with wkich she is travelling unless she is prepared to
pay all of her expenses after leaving the .party• since the Act of- Congress
authorizing tho pilgrimage spocitically states-that the goverpment shall
not pay the expenses of any v/oman who willfully loaves her party.

Upon return to the United States each; ^h'ip will be met in New
York City by army officers who will escort the inothcrs and widov/s to the
trains which will take them home, ' liefore leaving New York' each woman
will be provided with her return railroad .ticket,: a sleeping ■'■ear ticket
aad funds to cover the .cost of meals ap.d.,.bther travelling expensed.

^  Army officers are being used ab guides aiid escorts throzghout
this entire movement and care kas been taken to. aelect officers'y/ho will
see that proper care is taken of the women who are ..entrusted to their

• eharge. Arrangements have, been made for taking care'of women who ■may
■be taken sick during the pilgrimage and also.;te .care fpr the remains of
•any who may die and provision has bo'ela made- for returning tie remaip-s .
any who may die to their homes, , It is essontiaU that each woman, making^'^

..the pilgi-image furnish The- Qpartormastop General .with on'eicorgency addres3_
of seme relative or friend to be notified iii-'the event of an emergonoyi'
Medical care will be provided by. civilian agencies. If such c'are is -
needed in New York City it will, be furnished "fey the hotal physicians or7

■30/994/

■V-
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:i)y local hospit^l^i : iJTCrard ship, medical" care will be p. oVided by the
■ship's doctors and in Paris arrangements have been hiade with the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
it.. In aduition to this,, six doctors of the re^lar army'will-be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage,..

•  vvx

:

Baggage will be limited to not to exceed two pieces of hand baggage
and the articles taken should be such as will be required for a trip of
■about one month. Laundry service can be obtained in New York and Paris,
Since the climate of Europe is much colder than that of the United States,
each woman, should provide herself with sufficient warm clothing to stand
the motor 'bas trip and the visit to the cemeteries.

Since it is necessary for this office to make all reservations for
yo'ur accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre**.
dated if you will make prompt reply to any coramunications received from
this office, -

For The Qjuartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q, M, Corps,

Assistant,

1 Enclosure,
Regulation,

30/99V
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER SENERAL.

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER tO 293 A C OctolDer 1929,

Brown, John H. 608 -bM

Ivlrs. Xnry k. Brown,
SOS cirst Avenae,

tJohOBonbarg, ?»•

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe hy mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces oi the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plane completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930?

(Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

-

4 Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Encl.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major,.Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

•s.,'^'Tce of the quartermaster gene

WASHtNaTOfq

IN REFLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Mkowa, 4l«te June ^ 1929.

Wtm* ittii £•
1S« Ilxsi AriRa««
46kammdmgs

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to

these cemeteries".

late

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

Prlrai* S* Qt&m, Cft«£» 'ATib 2af* vhm« rmm&m ure aav iaidrrvi
la tka AwriMa Serlagw^efc-jtatiaa, Draaaea*

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is eurvivcc
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

no postage.

Tor your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requlree

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope.

.  <>
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JOHN T. HABRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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IN REPLY

REFER TO

AG 201 Brown, Jolin H. (W)

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON

.J

ilIC-lg-1-217

SUBJECT: Date of death

' >
i  /

I  »

January 9, 1929

To:

Ohe Quartermaster General,

Washington, D, 0,

An investigation completed by this office in the case of John H»
Brown, Ariny serial number 570,243, Private, Company E, 47th Infantry,
who was reported to have been killed in action August 13, 1918, i^ows
that the report is erroneous and that this soldier was killed in action
August 3, 191^j^2^^^^^^

By order of the Secretary of War:

im 1 C C /-^ 1
Adjutant General^ ^

G

K

!  A
i  »
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AG 201 Jolm (OT)

Date of death

Uie Qaarteniaeter General,

Washington, P. C,

IliO-lg-1-217

January 9, 1929

An investigation cetapleted hy this office in the case of John H.
Brown, Amy serial nunher 570,243, Private, Congoany E, 47th Infantry,
who nas reported to have been hilled in action August 13, 1918, diows
that the reptxrt is erroneous and that this soldier was hilled in action
August 3, 1918.

A

^By> order of the Secretary of Wars

'  7 BE- Haglar. Jr.

a

Adjutant General.

\

,>;v *



^  CW 293

Bro^, John, H,

r-'

W. 13, 1934.

Vtb. Mnry K. Br<3P?n,
i-ie ?irst ilve.;

John«lJ^jib,t^rgj Pa.

Bear Haiane

fhe <?ttarterma3ter General deelree that receipt be ftckno"^'i84ged
of your lettdr of Bovoniber iitli, 1924.

Please be Informed tlsat the letter addressed to your deceased
husband, Mr. James Broro, was raturnad to this office. The letter cgatalned
information as to the pariaanent gra^e location of your son, the late ''rivate
John H. Broroi, Coffitaf^r S, 47th Infantry.

The body of the soldier no-j rests in Gritvs 30, Rev 11, Block B,
Olse-ilsne American Cemetery, Serlages-et-Nesles, Aisne, France. This
American miiiteiy cemetery Is one of those to be iraintained by the United
States for all time in Suwpe. The grave of your son ̂ 11 be appropriately
narjced and maintained by the Government In a manner befitting the last rest
ing place cf our heroes.

'j

There is inclosed herewith a card, giving the permanent grave
locatiwi of Private Brown, which you no doubt will be pleased to possess.

Very truly yours.

1 loci.

Record card.

B.P.HARBOLD,
lla,^or,Q.M.C.,
Assistant.

LN
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

293 A-C
IN REPLY REFER TO_

BROrJIa Jolm H* "• Pvt • Noverater 7 , 1924

llr* James BroYm,
Johnsoiiburg,

Pa.

i

I

Dear Sirs

•The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card v»hich gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American military cemetery is one of those to be main
tained by the United States for all time in Europe. Each grave *ill be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of dignified design, with the
nam,e, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from
which he came. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection v;ith
the improvem.ent work now-in progress, as soori as possible and without wait
ing for special action or request on the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the
utmost reverential care was exercised and more than willingly accorded
by those who performed this sacred duty. For the future, these graves
will be perpetually maintained by the Government in a manner befitting
the last resting place of our heroes.

Very ta;uly y

1-Incl.

Record card.

B
Major, Q»M«C.
Assistant.

i
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WAR DEPARTMENT

t

4.-

'E OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMT

WASHINGTON, D. C,

OFFIGIAL BUSINESS

KNOV ■<
e-?u ~

lid)JnliTiiBnTitiimig^i

li.TO*

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID
fi k f»AYM SNX jOF^ P03TAQE. SSOOt-"

OR '
JMSURE

sf^-

Brown ,

'lUilL'k tajf. '
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Brovm,
(Surname.)

Pvt.

..Jo h_n H.
(Christian name in full.)

affa organization.(Rank a!

...5.lQ^2Aa-.
(Army serial nr

State your relationship to the deceased

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States?
(Yci or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you "1
wish them interred in a national cemetery? J (Yesorno.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name ol person to receive remams.)

(Number and street.)

(Sign here) S:

(Express ofTice.)

(City or tovra.)

(Telegraph oflice.).

(State.)

(State.)

3—6713

" (Numbcr aiid street or rurai route.k^ (Cily, town, or posi olllce.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this car4
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
File # 69908

I. Locatiox Index Caed:

(a) Name BROW!, John H. 670248

(5) Ranl^-Y-'^-t Organization

(c) Date of death §-Z5 ,(d) Cause of death ...S'.A

II. Registeation Caed.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loo., Ind., Inf.):

CKR..f:

(a) Grave No. Row Plot A.. Sec M TYP. ...DB.

'  (5) Emerg. Address

m. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases

Mr. Jaraea Br o wn, f Fat her ) J ohn s on bur g, Pa.

CKR.

IV. A. G. 0. Disposition Caed; Date of receipt ^

(a) Name (b) Relationship
/•'■■iie'-- - l-rr

(c) Address l/.£W..
(d) Remains to be brought to U, S. ? —

(e) To he interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

(/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

(y) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.
I

Examiner's Initials Date V—T./ , 1920.

V. A. G. O. CoEEESPONDENCE shows communication from —

, dated

confirming request in Par. IV., item , above, or requesting that
-

Examiner's Initials Date - 7-1-:'-/ 1920.

"VI. G. R. S. Files, Coeeesponde'nce—shows as follows: y- —

ru

.-i

Ni
{a) Cancellation memos referred to? AA.H...

Examiner's Initials — — Date L > 19-0.

'  COUNTRY GB
G. n. 8. Vorm No. 113"•

Cemeteet No. -X Sheet No. 1^^-
Amrnd?dAAra8, W20 (p CARD^-^ ^ ,J ,

Qji'

MaEo Form No. 114

/



VIIPG

RECEIVED BY
MAIL UNIT

0. ll?imade - ; 1920.
MAY I 6 1921

rH , Checked by , 1920.

"9
Fin

Following advice forwarded to Europe by

2..

Cemeterial Diviitoa

Qvwsm# Project Seb-Scclion

cable on , 1920

letter on 22- , 1920

IX., CORRECTIONS

Change of advice. Achojt Taken.

Desires bodj' be

Rndv t,n be shipped t.o .

s

X. Suspension Remarks:

3—7759



fei

3.R.S. FORM #114-A.

To be prepared in :triplicate.

STATION B 617

date 26. 1922

REPORT OF-DISINTE^ENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

1. Name BRG|S^_j_John H.

2. No.

3. Rank,

4. Org,

5. D.D..

6. C.D.

570243

Pvt.

Co. E 47th Inf.
.  .

Aug.3rd-lO>tjl

KIA

COMPARATIVE REPORT " '
»  ̂ 1

Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

10. Name

11. No. -

12. Rank _

13. Org^, . __

14-.^. (a) D,D..__ _
i  . ' "" """ "" "

(b) D.B.

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No. 65.

8. Plot 2

9.

Sec...M.

Row

15. Grave No.,

16. Plot

17.

........ Sec...

Row

5o dlscp

16,. Cemetery American

20. Dept. or Coua^ty- , .Jfarr^e
W:

19. Commune or town ...Fi.sme.s.

21. C oun t ry ®

22. G.R.S. u>-Code N0...6IZ :...

23. Disinterred (Date) By W.a.Kop Ihb

24. Inscription on grave marker;

John JR. ̂ Tovta
Name

Rank

Serial No.
570243

Pvt
Organization.

CO. ii. 471^1 Inf.

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? On body? ]?.?..

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description _pf body in detail). ,, ,

Bo aTldenoa fauM on reoaios to establish or disprove Ideoti^ Row regulas^

27. Condition of body ■iiiadly decomposed f eatures uniecof^Ju ixob^

28. Nature of ^burial. Burli9

29 Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
equoted above?.

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date.
'^•C.Rapine

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor.

1-26.

31. .Casket sealed by

22 By (7.0.Rapine

L....::.

ii 4^ • n*.-.



S  V

C-22872
SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No,

32. Designation of body:

Name jQ!.n.H..KiPW. Serial Ho,. 570243.
Rank — - Organiiatlon.....S.o.?..E...^.'?-tl'-??-?-*-

*

33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery.

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date _ . By

Oise-Aiane Amer.#608jSeringe^et-NesleSjAisne

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector.
OV

36. Remarks

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date).

To point of Concentration
(Name)

Signature Shipping Officer.C 0 n voy e r.. -

38. Received at Saimead-or^^l^t of Concentration: Date ,

By G.R.S. Representative.-.-

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent, Cemetery Oiso .^^isne j|^__AD?*_Q^yr__6P8 ^0ringQS_.6^^^^.s26.8_j^_^lS.Dft.«
(Name) /j <//O^

Conveyer Signature Shipping
O.B.BaviB^' lat

£B 340. Received: Date -------

G.R.S. Representative —

"  , . ■ - (Date)

42. Grave No..-_, _ . ^ ... Section

4?r'?3m^.pOK — Row 11 - --

i- H' ■ ■ ■ ■

ije c c • -, . . • ' ■ vc u n,'.-,' -

tfEr.OHjL ©i" -nr ■. t

G.R.S. Representati

Capt.jQMCe

O'Y
ta%

-■it



<3- R. S. ITorm. JVo. l 6-A.

REPORT OF DfSlNTERMENT «N0 REOURIAL

w
Place 'Pismas.,...<3«a.....5.i7

Date

1. Remains of 3E0;^I,...Jahn..ja Serial Number SVOgiS.

■■ Organization .» €o»-Bt--47th-lnfv

2. Disinterred (date) :

Jan, "26fthj- -igaa

By : Group ......4

From (give complete location)

3©o.? ■•••■■

3., Reburied (date) : ' In (give complete location):
Aiig»lG,1922 ■ Gr.SO^Block

How..JJ..,.Ol£;e.-A3*.3iia...C.«ia»6.08.^S«rlnge.s«.t...ll«sl.csi.{A.iaJii0..)

By : Group 3»#-lFTaP-ial •gTOtip Unit..

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment;

Md.ly...dec..anpo.ss.d,...faatures....vinr©aogni-0abla-»"-Burie(i- -iii"tol©Pi- --

Nature of reburial
Ca3.lE« t

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ? On grave marker ? Yea"

(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks : *
E6g&rd,iiig S.)f) 8> thorough ssarch viCj.s nB.d.0 for rsniainclar of body but not
^®wM-,"EoW"r0gulsri"-l6E®-iJo-wjdana9-f'otma-"m'reiMins"to'estab
.identity,.

6. What does examination flf body show as regards the following identifying items ?a^n 0
(a) Height (actual n^easurement) ...Unable -te-det-ermiue
(b) Weight (estimated)

M  M

(c) Hiir—Color

- Quantity

Characteristics

(d) Hair on face—Color

Location

Quantity : ^

llbhe'

A^lnO.

Diagram represents the mouth wide open..

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or _^v/( ^IJ

-  " ■

missing parts).

25 26 27

MflO
(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

■•■8'hd...eht.ir.Q...h.^d...fo.im.d...in..grave.....B©maln^.er...o.f...body..

■ missing, ̂  (S.,, S.,, B.iid.,....Qfo.9!?.l59r«.j!.

7. Disinterment
supervised by .../

kV# W« spipe.
Approved ;

0. Bi* I^vis, 1st A t., QJilO,
(Title) V - 1:

8. Reburial _
supervised by Apprpv^ t un oVn

(T' OapuovfiiiS *
taD



INSTRUCHOHS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, aS noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, For,m 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier's name, seriabnumber, rank.and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
' and unit v/hich made disinterment.

3. Give date- and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made'
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether 'recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—^in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

'  5. (a) State whether "identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
"Yes "or "No".

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
tedTor, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth); cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the fdllowing basic conditions : Lost teeth crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus ;

^^jL-tooth missing

CROWNED TEETH iBlock in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

(
— .. (C/:^»_P.ORCElAIW GROWN""jfcpiGOLP CROwrq cRoww

BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :

EILIiDiGS Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos-sibie (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus: ■

_ ^lveR Pii-LiM®' -Colo FiLuiNC-
/^OlD F«L«-lNO

m  ®

CARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

C^PC-AYEO

dentures (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate r^ta n gDEN clasps on natural teeth with the word clasp.

7. Show naine of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title, of the person approving
same. , ' ,

8>Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving



GOLiPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF RS^aINS UaTa

Pile # 69908

I. LOCattON index CaKD:

(a) J-Ohtl.a? ..Ser. Mo. 570243

(b) OrgiJiizutioiiJq, B,_ 47;m_ Inf.
Cause of

. death(c) Date of dea K.A

TYPDB

:V/5:

II. RiGIaTRATIGN CARD--( Qiock Reg.,Card Inf.against Loc.Ind.Inf,):

(a) Grave Row Plot oect. ® -pYP^S

(b) Snerg. Addrl!r®..^ame3 JOhnsoiiburg, P8«
"rr"'

III.Flies of soldiers dying from contagious diseases CKR - yy

which advice to Europe in letter of transmittol was basea:

FAtlowing advice fonvarded to Europe .192
<2, (hotter of transnittal on^^.f^.l92

^

VI. Forci lib forwaraed to G.R.S.Koboken, M.J.
192

VII. aUPPLS.'IEK'TARY REQUESTS

Date of Relationship
_^_d_ hour c.e . _ _ and name uosires Action tti.'.cn

VIII. Jrom 115 recsived from G.n-5. Hoboken, M.J. 192 '/

COoKTRY

C.u.S- FORL; 115-a
August , 1920

6-666/.B FHAIFCB

C^-JIETERY MO.

617

blilET .(C.

139

MAz w^i-



G. R. S. Form No. 120
Shippikg Inqutrt
(Ed. ofJan. 1,1921)

6X7-189 rr,  .. . ^ WAR DEPARTMENT
:  • '• ■•-•Kf ■; Office of the Quartermaster General of'the Army . '•

ny5,jj,..;a-ju Of di)':'our>.. <.o
•.:ijOfrpj rpvLfe t"'; iro o;. . CEMETERIAL DIVISION , ' i vi'f-bwol:,:.! .iiii.jf.uK* • .t^pc

.  I-!. r\<-

CEMETERUL DIVISION

HOBOKEN, N. J. i;n. irboij <.v/< " "

FROM:: Ohiei. Cemeterial Division, O. Q. M. G.

Toi' ' ilr. James Brown, Johnsonburg, Pa. ://■ j m mo ■ ,^r, (.£

Subject: RftTnains of Pvt. John H. BroWn, '^70243^ Co. B, 471jh Inf . -i lopvfi/.i.w

The records of this office show that you have requested that the body of the above-named ..rAMSiAn .in

jSuMpe

7

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of tbig
sheet. , i: ■

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) body to
reniain in Europe. . • ■ .

By authority of the Quartermaster General. Charles C. Pierce,
Lieut. Colonel, U. S. Army.

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER or not these relatives are STILL
LI^TNG.

Was soldier married ?
v:

NAME OF— NO. AND STREET. TOWN. STATE.

f 1

(Name oldest first.)
3

/  .M l' ?; I ̂ • ' ■ ' .

( 1

(Name old
est first.) o: 1 '

(Nftme old- 1e«t first.) 1 g -

Date Signature.

Address Relationship

Important.—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. (over.)

A.



Yqqi.0^^ • - K^paon;-n'r RE
iiViX. -

CEIVED BY,,,
-MAffUNn '

1, the undersigned, am the and nearest living nexM»^^inloiti^^hin-named
(Relationship.)

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz: Ccmeterial D" ''
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.) i^iviiwn

O-i'erseas Project Sai>-Sectioa

,  ,1. As stated on first page of this sheet.
I  • . . . . . ..

■  1 -.' ,

2. To be returned to the U. S. and shipped to
v  (Name.)

(B. B. station.) (State.)

3. To be returned to the U. S. and buried in - National Cemetery.

To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

'  . Signature

IJ.V'i VJtjjqp i. IJJv.rU..o.ii
INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1)h'l. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of bin within two
weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War Section of
Arlington National Cemetery.

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

w  .3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

This paper must be returned showing the name and ad(h'ess of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do not know who. or where the nearest relatives
are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this ofiice. '

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.
9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

Noxe^-INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OP REMAINS will be issued by this office upon the properly executed
sioulXl be each ca^. The widow is the first person having disposition of the remains of her husband.Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authority Th^^
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sisters in order of seniority, if there are no brothers, rank nextTn autoitv to
and\r rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a widow has remarried she forfeits her rightand the next of km as given above will make decision. loneira ner rigni,

S—7800



Co* Bm 47th laf*,
4th

John H#- m# 370843,
■^A

:^i

KtUaa In totim A«g* X ^I^5 «q Vo«l« rlvi2» nmr St* mtlwwii, F*wwo*
Burled to tl;« !torliil offioer of tho 77th BIT#
Ho C7o«odtii08^0i« Killed along the 7oale Hiver before Sosoohos Aug. 7th w €

issepoKKw given*
r.
I  • . . : *

• 47th laf •



ir
^  ■ ir -i .

GRAVE yc >ATION BLA.^K

LOCATION OF TflE GRAVE OF

. Browi. 570.843. .^ohn, .H»
(Surname). (Number). (First Name and Initials).

Private-
(Hank).

Oo» E,. 47th. Infantry.
(Organizarioii).

S^pi^^er 12 1p16

PLACE OF DEATH;.

CAUSE OF DEATH:.

DATE OF BURIAL;.

PLACE OF BURIAL;...

D.epa-rfemeii^ed.
. riy.er. .fr.Qui .Qhntew. ̂  fesw ohes

^1,00-^.4

(.iRAVE NUMBER; Jfl

HOW MARKED; Name Peg .. .Cross?.

(Give Cemeteiy, Town and p.epa-rfement). Map reference must
specify clearly what map is ^

Headboard?. .'. Bottle?.

IDENTIFICATION TAGS;

Was one buried with body?. .. ..̂ ^ee.
L - 5

Was one fastened to name peg afr J)
.stake used as a grave markerrrm. :

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here;

NEAREST RELATI

ADDRESS

RELATIONSHIP;

iS: ....

: REPORTED BY;

1  Ih^lain Tooraanger, H*Q» 774h Siyision
(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer).

This portion to he sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.
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PENALTY FOa PRIVATE USE TO AVOID i

POST^Sg^SOO. —
WAR DEPARTMENT

CEaEOlERUl DIVISION

^SEP
Oj;;^PMc^WaSHIITGTOir D.O,

/C9':\ /
OFFICIAL BUSINESS
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Form Wo* 12i ) )

Classification

Miugtgiffnt

CEffiTFRIAL DIVISION
gravfs registration service

rfgistration section

file I £

Datg.

f'fFMGRAT'DUT;';

T  * Registration Files Sub-Section
subject: Adjust^nts .ad, on Registration Files

Changes as ohsoked have been irade in the RogistratioK Files whichill necessitate a corresponding change in the Classification Files,

File Nua-.ber

Naree

ADD.
CQEEE- -D ATi

SRn,ql N'lrhrr

Rank

Or-Ranization

Cause of Death-

Date of Death

Cis.iilty Caolgram Number

-CQFJE.
ADD.
-DATA

-B-uc-i;al—Inf-O-P.p'.at.icn—-

■DEariistRelat i vp

I

—F1u8 Card thrnivr] nut.

- Wjiit.e_Cara_Sje±.. jip.

Z

O.K. Alphabetical Files \ i» .,\

OstK, Ofg-iniLa'fcMKm-^ Files
0^1^.

_ic.1ig;terv Audit Department

/
ili£Ltnient Daplx

Cards attached.

S-lv/ffR

tiveaiasaju

-

s'

: ̂

■




